expectations that members have in relation to discretion increases is genuinely in members’ best interests”.

Unlike a pension scheme, insurers do not have trustees to exercise discretions.

Cowling adds: “As commercial organisations, there would be no incentive to do anything other than provide the
cheapest alternative.

“Therefore, as part of bulk annuity purchase, trustees (with input from sponsors) need to codify exactly which benefits
they want insurers to cover rather than leaving open-ended discretions.

“Theoretically, if the bulk annuity is held as a buy-in, trustees can offer discretionary increases on top of the benefits
provided by the insurance, although this leaves the question of how these will be paid for.”

Cowling warns, however, that “following buyout and wind-up, there is no longer any scope for further discretionary
uplifts as the scheme and trustees will no longer exist”.

“In these cases, the insurer will just pay members whatever is agreed in the benefit specification and paid for in the
premium at the time of buyout,” he adds.

Briefing Paper: Code of Ethical Practice for the treatment of pensioners with service before 1997

 16

HPPA ESTIMATIONS based of data provided by TPR  – data provided after FOI Request by HPPA in 2020

Number of members within scheme   2 - 4  5 - 99   100 - 999  1,000 - 4,999 5,000 - 9,999 10,000+

Total number of Schemes 239 2,024 2,421 755 179 212 5,830

Assumed average membership/scheme 3 50 600 4,000 9,000 16,000
HPPA

estimate

Estimated membership of all schemes 717 101,200 1,452,600 3,020,000 1,611,000 3,392,000 9,577,517

No. of schemes as % of total Schemes 4.1% 34.7% 41.5% 13.0% 3.1% 3.6%

No. of members as % of total 0.01% 1.06% 15.17% 31.53% 16.82% 35.42%

  2 - 4  5 - 99   100 - 999  1,000 - 4,999 5,000 - 9,999 10,000+

Fixed Interest Value 11 757 828 154 24 13

Full Indexing in Line-CPI 23 93 81 45 15 14

Full Indexing in Line-RPI 11 92 66 24 7 12

Max & min-CPI 3 5 12 3 3 3

Max & min-RPI 2 44 124 48 8 13

Percentage Increase-CPI 3 3 3 3 3 3

Percentage Increase-RPI 3 3 8 5 3 3

Up to max-CPI 3 58 101 46 8 12

Up to max-RPI 35 393 671 285 73 109

Sub-Total - number of schemes 94 1,448 1,894 613 144 182 4,375 75%

Estimated number of members 282 72,400 1,136,400 2,452,000 1,296,000 2,912,000 7,869,082 82%

% of members within scheme segment 39% 72% 78% 81% 80% 86%

% of total members 0.00% 0.76% 11.87% 25.60% 13.53% 30.40%

  2 - 4  5 - 99   100 - 999  1,000 - 4,999 5,000 - 9,999 10,000+

Not Applicable-CPI 3 6 3 3 3 3

Not Applicable-RPI 3 3 3 3 3 3

Not Applicable-N/A 32 537 495 126 26 21
Not Applicable-Unknown 107 30 26 10 3 3

Sub-Total - number of schemes 145 576 527 142 35 30 1,455   25%

Estimated number of members 435 28,800 316,200 568,000 315,000 480,000   1,708,435 18%

% of members within scheme segment 61% 28% 22% 19% 20% 14%

% of total members 0% 0% 3% 6% 3% 5%

% of members who are

pensioners

43% Scheme size based on membership   2 - 4  5 - 99   100 - 999  1,000 - 4,999 5,000 - 9,999 10,000+
 Pensioners 308 43,516   624,618   1,298,600   692,730   1,458,560   4,118,332

pensioners receiving indexation 121   31,132   488,652   1,054,360   557,280   1,252,160   3,383,705
As % of all pensioners 0.003% 0.8% 11.9% 25.6% 13.5% 30.4% 82%

pensioners subject to discretion 187   12,384   135,966   244,240   135,450   206,400   734,627
As % of all pensioners 0.00% 0.30% 3.30% 5.93% 3.29% 5.01% 18%

Scheme size based on membership   2 - 4  5 - 99   100 - 999  1,000 - 4,999 5,000 - 9,999 10,000+

Number of schemes 239 2,024 2,421 755 179 212
Total Pensioners 308 43,516 624,618 1,298,600 692,730 1,458,560 4,118,332

% of schemes providing indexation 39% 72% 78% 81% 80% 86%

% of Schemes not providing indexation 61% 28% 22% 19% 20% 14%

Pensioners receiving indexation 121 31,132 488,652 1,054,360 557,280 1,252,160 3,383,705   82%

Pensioners subject to discretion 187 12,384 135,966 244,240 135,450 206,400 734,627   18%

% of all Pensioners receiving indexation 0.003% 1% 12% 26% 14% 30% 82%
% of all Pensioners subject to discretion 0.005% 0.3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 18%

Pensioners subject to discretion

distribtion across scheme sizes 0.03% 1.69% 18.51% 33.25% 18.44% 28.10%

80%20%

47%

ANALYSIS OF TPR FOI DATA - based on scheme data provided September 2020 with some adjustments to reflect 2022 Purple Book

ESTIMATION OF

CURRENT PENSIONERS

AND TREATMENTS OF

PRE-97 service

ANALYSIS OF INDEXATION APPROACHES FOR SCHEME BENEFITS ACCRUED BEFORE 6 APRIL 1997

UK DB LANDSCAPE
BY SIZE OF SCHEME

Number of Pension Schemes - By number of members and pre'97 indexation approach